Vol. 32, No. 1     2017	 49
Viability Analysis of Photovoltaic/Wind
Hybrid Distributed Generation in an
Isolated Community of Northeastern India
Barnam Jyoti Saharia and Munish Manas
Department of Electronics and Communication Engineering
ABSTRACT
	 This article examines the viability of standalone PV/Wind Hybrid

6 x 9, 520 pp., Illus., Hardcover
$135
ORDER CODE: 0710
ISBN: 0-88173-750-X
TO ORDER BY FAX
Complete and Fax to:
(770) 381-9865
INTERNET ORDERING
(use discount code)
Applicable Discount
Georgia Residents
add 6% Sales Tax
Shipping $10 first book
$4 each additional book
TOTAL
1
2
3 4
———CONTENTS———
 1 –  What is the Smart Grid?
 2 –  Smart Grid Technologies
 3 –  Smart Grid Roadmaps
 4 –  The Smart Grid as an Integrated Grid
 5 –  Lessons Learned from the World’s Smart Grid Demonstrations
 6 –  Enhancing Smart Grid Resiliency
 7 –  A Grid Operating System to Facilitate the Smart Grid
 8 –  The Grid As a Terrorist Target
 9 –  Assuring Cyber Security
 10 –  The Benefits and Cost of the Smart Grid
 11 –  Factors Effecting the Demand for Electricity From the Smart Grid
  Index
ON DEMAND
SEMINARS
presented by
•	Earn	CEUs
•	Prepare	for	certification
programs
•	View	on	demand,	on
your	schedule
Bolster your
knowledge
Vol. 32, No. 1     2017	 69
The total power generated by wind turbine is expressed as
	 PWind,Total(n) = 0.5ρAV3Cp(τi,θ)	 (9)
where Pw  is the power generated by the wind turbine W, ρ  is the density
of air in atmosphere (kg/m3)v specified for a given area, A is cross-sec-
tional area of a wind turbine blade (m2) specified by the manufacturer, V
is wind velocity (m/sec), and Cp is the wind turbine energy conversion
coefficient specified by the manufacturer.
Constraints for Battery Bank
	 The battery acts as backup power source in the discharging mode
and it acts like a load when operating in a charging mode. The net ener-
gy input at the battery terminals decides its state of charge (SOC) which
is expressed as follows:
PBattSOC(n) = PBattSC(n–1) + [PSolar(n) + Pwind(n)] – ΣkPBatt,k(n)	 (10)
Where PBatt is the battery bank capacity.
	 The SOC of the battery has to be kept between a specific range to
protect it from overcharging or discharging and in line with the litera-
ture this range is kept between 20% (SOC min.) and 80% (SOC max.)
	 SOCmin ≤ SOC(n) ≤ SOCmax
ANALYSIS OF RESULTS OF OPTIMIZATION
	 The simulation was carried out assuming that the hybrid system
comprises of 0, 0.5, and 1kW PV panel, 0 and 1kW Wind turbine, a vari-
able number (0-16) of strings in the battery bank and a 0.5 and 1kW
converter (in our case an inverter). The project lifetime considered in the
study was for a period of 25 years.
Cost Analysis
	 As shown in the Table 3, the COE obtained for the state of
Arunachal Pradesh (0.517 $/kWh) and Manipur (0.579 $/kWh) are on
the higher side while Assam, Meghalaya, Nagaland and Tripura have
70	 Distributed Generation and Alternative Energy Journal